

Government of West Bengal OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT MAGISTRATE & COLLECTOR, JHARGRAM P.O. & Dist. - JHARGRAM, Pin-721507 (Backward Classes Welfare and Tribal Development Section)

Land line: 03221- 257915 Fax: 03221-257797

E-mail : jhargramdm@gmail.com <u>dm-jhargram-wb@gov.in</u>

31/08

/ 2023

Date: -

Memo No. /BCW/JGM 922

ORDER

WHEREAS, the Principal Jhargram Raj College submitted a proposal for De- reservation of 169 seats reserved for EWS Category in under graduate courses for the academic session 2023-24 vide his memo no.- 453/E-6 Dt.-23.08.2023 where he categorically stated in spite of 3 phases e- counselling no suitable candidate from EWS Category is available to fill up these vacant seats,

And WHEREAS, there is no provision to carry forward the vacant reserved seats to the next academic session,

And WHEREAS, the provision as laid down in Para 4(b)(c)(d) & (e) of Order No.- 1032(73)-BCW/MR/100/99 Dt.-07.05.1999 of Principal Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal BCW Department in connection with De- reservation of seats in respect of educational Institution, have been fulfilled by the Principal, Jhargram Raj College in his proposal stated above,

And WHEREAS, it is found that the Principal, Jhargram Raj College duly complied the provision laid down in the Notification No.- 905-TW/EC Dt.-12.09.1995 of the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal regarding filling up of reserved seats from the right communities,

And WHEREAS, there were no other applicants from the afore mentioned communities as per proposal of the Principal Jhargram Raj College.

Therefore, permission is hereby accorded to fill up the 169 nos. of vacant seats reserved for EWS candidates in Under Graduate courses of Jhargram Raj College from the unreserved category of the common merit list prepared for admission in this academic session 2023-2024, according to merit position.

District Magistrate Jhargram

Memo No. 922 /1(4)/BCW/JGM

Date:- 3/ / 8 / 2023

Copy forwarded to information and taking necessary action to:-

- 1. The Joint Commissioner for Reservation & Ex- Officio Joint Secretary to the Govt. Of West Bengal, BCW & TD Department.
- 2. The Addl. District Magistrate (BCW), Jhargram.
- 3. The Principal, Jhargram Raj College Jhargram with a request to submit the name of the candidates as and when admission in the vacant seats will be completed.
- 4. The P.O.- cum D.W.O. B.C.W & T.D., Jhargram.

District Magistrate Jhargram